Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (6) 2

Payments from the plans (3) (2)

Defined benefit obligation, end of year 61 65

The main actuarial assumptions underlying the valuation are as follows:

  2018 2017

Discount rate 4.00% 3.40%
Rate of compensation increase 3.30% 3.30%
Medical benefits costs escalation 5.96% 6.20%
Dental benefits costs escalation 4.50% 4.50%

ALECTRA INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended December 31, 2018 and eleven months ended December 31, 2017
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

50

18. Employee future benefits (continued)

(c)  Sensitivity analysis

The approximate effect on the defined benefit obligation if the main actuarial assumptions
underlying the valuation increased or decreased by:

  2018 2017

Discount rate:

1% increase (8) (9)
1% decrease 10 11

Medical and dental benefits costs escalation:
1% increase 7 7
1% decrease (6) (6)

19.  Share capital

The Corporation's authorized share capital is comprised of an unlimited number of Class A
through F voting common shares, and an unlimited number of Class S non-voting shares, all of
which are without nominal or par value as follows:

   2018  2017
  Number of  Number of
  shares Amount shares Amount

Authorized

Unlimited Class A through
F common shares

Issued
Class A common shares 2,149,000 206 2,149,000 206
Class B common shares 1,573,000 146 1,573,000 146
Class C common shares 878,000 74 878,000 74
Class D common shares 3,100,000 361 3,100,000 361
Class E common shares 1,815,000 91 1,815,000 91
Class F common shares 485,000 32 485,000 32

Total common shares 10,000,000 910 10,000,000 910

Authorized

Unlimited Class S shares
Issued and paid

Class S shares 99,999 51 99,999 60
Total Class S shares 99,999 51 99,999 60

Total share capital 10,099,999 961 10,099,999 970

An unlimited number of Class A through C special shares have been authorized but not issued.

ALECTRA INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended December 31, 2018 and eleven months ended December 31, 2017
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

51

19.  Share capital (continued)

Each class of shares relates to the common shares issued to each shareholder as follows:

• Class A common shares are issued to Vaughan Holdings Inc.

• Class B common shares are issued to Markham Enterprise Corporation

• Class C common shares are issued to Barrie Hydro Holdings Inc.

• Class D common shares are issued to Enersource Corporation

• Class E common shares are issued to Hamilton Utilities Corporation

• Class F common shares are issued to St Catharines Hydro Inc.

• Class S non-voting common shares are issued to Vaughan Holdings Inc., Markham